
  
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Angela Brogden 
Tel: (0113) 37 88661 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULTS, HEALTH & ACTIVE LIFESTYLES) 
 

 

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 
Tuesday, 16th November, 2021 at 1.30 pm 

 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 1.00 p.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 

 Councillors  
 

C Anderson - Adel and Wharfedale; 

L Cunningham - Armley; 

J Dowson - Chapel Allerton; 

J Gibson - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

N Harrington - Wetherby; 

C Hart-Brooke - Rothwell; 

M Iqbal - Hunslet and Riverside; 

W Kidger - Morley South; 

G Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

A Marshall-Katung (Chair) - Little London and 
Woodhouse; 

E Taylor - Chapel Allerton; 

 

Co-opted Member (Non-voting) 
 

Dr J Beal - Healthwatch Leeds 
 
Please Note: Members of the public are now able to attend the meeting in person, but 
please be mindful that Coronavirus is still circulating in Leeds. Therefore, even if you have 
had the vaccine, if you have Coronavirus symptoms: a high temperature; a new, 
continuous cough; or a loss or change to your sense of smell or taste, you should NOT 
attend the meeting and stay at home, and get a PCR test. For those who are attending the 
meeting, please bring a face covering, unless you are exempt. 
 
Note to observers of the meeting: To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the 
‘View the Meeting Recording’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked 
below) ahead of the meeting. The webcast will become available at the commencement of 
the meeting. 
 
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1090&MId=11622 
 

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1090&MId=11622


 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).  
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

1. To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2. To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

  
3. If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
           No exempt items have been identified. 
 

 



 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 5TH OCTOBER 2021 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 5th October 2021. 
 

7 - 14 

7   
 

  UPDATE ON THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE 
LOCAL INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Democratic 
Services regarding the ongoing development of the 
local Integrated Care System and the update that 
will be provided to the Board during the meeting.   
 

15 - 
18 

8   
 

  THE IMPACT OF COVID-19 AND THE ONGOING 
RECOVERY MEASURES ACROSS THE LOCAL 
HEALTH AND CARE SYSTEM. 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Democratic 
Services which presents a further update on the 
current understanding of the system impact of the 
Covid-19 pandemic in Leeds through the lens of 
health and care service provision, including the 
response plans and measures in place. 
 
 

19 - 
60 



 

 
D 

9   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
the 2021/22 municipal year. 
 

61 - 
80 

10   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Tuesday, 11th January 2022 at 1.30 pm (pre-
meeting for all Board Members at 1.00 pm) 
 

 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those 
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as 
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of 
those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is 
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their 
role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those 
points must be complete. 

 
Webcasting 
 
Please note – the publicly accessible parts of this 
meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast 
via the City Council’s website. At the start of the 
meeting, the Chair will confirm if all or part of the 
meeting is to be filmed. 

 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 16th November, 2021 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULTS, HEALTH & ACTIVE LIFESTYLES) 
 

TUESDAY, 5TH OCTOBER, 2021 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Scopes in the Chair 

 Councillors C Anderson, Dr John Beal, 
L Cunningham, J Dowson, J Gibson, 
C Hart-Brooke, M Iqbal, R. Stephenson and 
E Taylor 

 
 
 
Co-opted Member present – Dr J Beal 
 
Due to the absence of Councillor Abigail Marshall-Katung a nomination was 
sought to appoint a Chair for the meeting. 
 
A nomination was made and seconded on behalf of Councillor Andrew 
Scopes. 
 
 

18 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

19 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

20 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

21 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interests. 
 

22 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Marshall-Katung, 
Harrington, Latty and Kidger. Councillors Scopes and Stephenson were in 
attendance as substitutes. 
 

23 Minutes of previous meetings  
 

RESOLVED – 
  

(a) That the minutes of the meetings held on 9th July 2021 be approved as 
an accurate record.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 16th November, 2021 

 

(b) That the note of the consultative meeting held on 7th September 2021 
be noted. 

 
24 Update on the adult inpatient stroke rehabilitation ward move and the 

development of a vision for stroke services in Leeds.  
 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report which presented a joint 
briefing paper from NHS Leeds Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), Leeds 
Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust (LTHT) and Leeds Community Healthcare 
NHS Trust on the adult inpatient stroke rehabilitation ward move and also the 
status and development of a vision for stroke services in Leeds. 
 
The following were in attendance:  
 

- Councillor Fiona Venner, Executive Member for Adult and Children’s 
Social Care and Health Partnerships 

- Councillor Salma Arif, Executive Member for Public Health and Active 
Lifestyles 

- Cath Roff, Director of Adults and Health 
- Victoria Eaton, Director of Public Health 
- Lindsay Springall, Head of Pathway Integration – Long Term 

Conditions, NHS Leeds CCG 
- Dr Bryan Power, Long Term Conditions Clinical Lead, NHS Leeds 

CCG  
- Alistair Bailey, Clinical Lead and Nurse for Stroke Services, LTHT 
- Helen Knight, Clinical Head of Service for Neurology & Adult Speech 

and Language Therapy, Leeds Community Healthcare NHS Trust 
- Steve Wilson, Clinical Director for Neurosciences, LTHT 
- Claire Graham, Leeds Voices 
- Kirsten Wilson, Head of Insights, Communications and Involvement, 

NHS Leeds CCG 
 
The Clinical Lead and Nurse for Stroke Services, LTHT, introduced the report 
and advised that since the agenda was published there has been a further 
delay to the movement of the inpatient stroke rehabilitation ward to Chapel 
Allerton linked to the new consultant appointment not yet being in post.  It was 
highlighted that patients have been notified and the Trust is in the process of 
setting a new move date in consultation with the Yorkshire Ambulance 
Service and will notify the Scrutiny Board once confirmed. Members were 
advised that while this delay is disappointing, staff have been able to utilise 
this time to look at a coordinated solution to increase bed capacity across the 
service. The Long-Term Conditions Clinical Lead, NHS Leeds CCG, also 
provided an update on the timeline for development of the broader strategic 
vision for Stroke Services, which included the intention to publish a first draft 
of the Stroke Vision by April 2022. 
 
Members discussed a number of matters, including: 
 

 Quality of Stroke Services at Chapel Allerton Hospital. Members noted 
that although there is expected to be an increase in bed capacity in 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 16th November, 2021 

 

LGI, there will be a decrease in bed capacity on the Chapel Allerton 
site. Representatives advised that the increased overall capacity will 
support the integrated pathway throughout the system from initial care 
to rehabilitation. Related to this, Members queried the increase of 
specialist support at the Chapel Allerton site. It was confirmed that the 
rehabilitation staffing model at Chapel Allerton Hospital remains the 
same, however, the quality of the facilities is much improved. 

 Patient input for video. Members welcomed the approach of using a 
video to give a visual representation of what the Chapel Allerton 
Hospital was like to help alleviate the ‘unknown’.  Linked to this, it was 
suggested that the video also includes input from patients who have 
experienced the service pathway, to alleviate the worries of new 
patients. 

 Working collectively to develop a vision for stroke services. Members 
acknowledged that the vision for stroke services forms a joint ambition 
with Leeds City Council as prevention and social care, equipment and 
adaptation services are recognised vital elements. While Members 
queried the level of resource available in view of decreased funding for 
adult social care, Members were advised that the strategic plan to 
improve integrated pathways is beneficial to resources across all 
organisations. It was noted that the vision will also involve development 
with the Stroke Association and other third sector organisations. 

 National shortage of radiologists. In response to a query, Members 
were advised that health partners are considering network models of 
service delivery for specific radiology needs
[...]
ented a 
briefing paper prepared jointly by NHS Leeds CCG and Leeds Community 
Healthcare NHS Trust on the development of a new model of delivery for 
community neurological rehabilitation services, including the engagement 
process and findings thus far, for the Board’s consideration and comment. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Councillor Fiona Venner, Executive Member for Adult and Children’s 
Social Care and Health Partnerships 

- Councillor Salma Arif, Executive Member for Public Health and Active 
Lifestyles 

- Cath Roff, Director of Adults and Health 
- Victoria Eaton, Director of Public Health 
- Helen Knight, Clinical Head of Service for Neurology & Adult Speech 

and Language Therapy, Leeds Community Healthcare NHS Trust 
- Gillian Meakin, Service Development Lead (Clinical), Business, 

Change and Development Service, Leeds Community Healthcare NHS 
Trust 

- Lindsay Springall, Head of Pathway Integration, Long Term Conditions, 
NHS Leeds CCG 

- Claire Graham, Leeds Voices 
- Kirsten Wilson, Head of Insights, Communications and Involvement, 

NHS Leeds CCG 
 
The Clinical Head of Service for Neurology & Adult Speech introduced the 
report explaining the rationale for redesigning the service and providing an 
overview of the key themes and emerging priority areas stemming from the 
engagement exercise with patients, carers and staff, which were set out within 
the briefing paper.  It was noted that these would inform the developing new 
model of delivery for community neurological rehabilitation services. 
 
Members were advised that options will be debated and considered during 
October, with a final decision on the model to be agreed mutually between 
Leeds Community Healthcare NHS Trust and NHS Leeds CCG by the end of 
October.  Once agreed, a phased implementation of the new model is 
expected to begin in November 2021, with full implementation of the model in 
early 2022. 
 

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be h
[...]
f the service and detail of the health inequalities 
evident from data analysis. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Councillor Fiona Venner, Executive Member for Adult and Children’s 
Social Care and Health Partnerships 

- Councillor Salma Arif, Executive Member for Public Health and Active 
Lifestyles 

- Cath Roff, Director of Adults and Health 
- Victoria Eaton, Director of Public Health 
- Helen Lewis, Director of Pathway Integration, NHS Leeds CCG 
- Jenny Davison, Clinical Pathway Coordinator Leeds Long Covid 

Pathway, Leeds Community Healthcare NHS Trust 
- Carl Mackie, Head of Public Health – Long Term Conditions, Leeds 

City Council  
- Lisa Hollingworth, Pathway Integration Leader, NHS Leeds CCG  
- Lindsay Springall, Head of Pathway Integration – Long Term 

Conditions, NHS Leeds CCG 
- Kirsten Wilson, Head of Insights, Communications and Involvement, 

NHS Leeds CCG 
 
The Pathway Integration Leader introduced the report providing an overview 
of the condition and the support available in Leeds. It was also highlighted 
that the team have been awarded the British Medical Journal award for 
clinical leadership of the year, the Medipex award for management of long 
term conditions and a clinical booklet with advice and guidance developed in 
Leeds which has been adopted by the World Health Organisation. Leeds has 
also been successful in securing a £3.4m research grant to identify the best 
way to treat and support Long Covid. 
 

Page 10



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 16th November, 2021 

 

Members discussed a number of matters, including: 
 

 Referral and identification process. In response to a query, Members 
were advised that referrals to the service can be made by GPs or the 
respiratory team following Covid-19 treatment. This is due to 
similarities between ‘Long Covid’ and other conditions.   

 Learning disabilities. Members noted the challenge in identifying Long 
Covid in people with learning difficulties that limit their ability to 
communicate, and queried the steps taken to ensure that work is taking 
place to reach this group. Members were advised that the team have 
been working closely with the learning disability service and have 
created a lower threshold for point of referral. 

 Raising awareness. Noting the high number of referrals within some of 
the most affluent areas in the city, Members commented that more 
needs to be done to reach the most deprived communities in Leeds. 
Members also suggested that the team utilise community and faith 
groups as part of their communication strategy. Members recognised 
the importance of key messaging advising that mild cases of Covid-19 
can still result in Long-Covid.  

 Presentation of data for cases by Index of Multiple Deprivation (IMD) 
deciles. It was explained that a wider range between lower and upper 
confidence intervals represents a less accurate estimation. Members 
requested that future reports include clear explanations of data and 
abbreviations. 

 Low prevalence amongst 65 plus group. Members noted the low 
referrals to the service for the elderly population of Leeds and were 
advised that this may be due to the lower survival rate in the initial 
stages of illness and the likelihood for older people to seek support 
through their existing services and networks. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the contents of the report, along with Members comments, be 
noted.  

b) That a further update is provided to the Scrutiny Board within the next 
12 months. 

 
27 Work Schedule  
 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report that presented the work 
schedule for the remainder of the municipal year.  
 
RESOLVED – That the work schedule be noted and updated to reflect 
suggestions of work stemming from the Board’s discussion during earlier 
agenda items. 
 

28 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Tuesday, 16th November 2021 at 1:30pm (pre-meeting for all members of the 
Scrutiny Board at 1:
[...]

 

☐ Inclusive Growth  ☒ Health and Wellbeing  ☐ Climate Emergency 

 
11. The Leeds Health and Well-being strategy sets out the ambition that Leeds will be a healthy 

and caring city for all ages, where people who are the poorest improve their health the 

fastest. The aims of integrated care support many of the strategy’s priorities including “the 

best care, in the right place, at the right time”. 
  

Appendices 
 

12. None. 
 

Background papers 
 

13. None. 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



What is this report about? 
Including how it contributes to the city’s and council’s ambitions 

• At the request of the Adults, Health and Active Lifestyles Scrutiny Board, this report presents
an update on the current understanding of the system impact of the Covid-19 pandemic in
Leeds through the lens of health and care service provision.  This report also provides an
insight to the response plans and measures, based on collaboration and partnership, that are
currently in place.

Recommendations 

Members are requested to consider and provide any comment on the information presented within 

this report. 

The impact of Covid-19 and the ongoing recovery 
measures across the local health and care system. 

Date: 16th November 2021 

Report of: Head of Democratic Services

Report to: Scrutiny Board (Adults, Health and Active Lifestyles)

Will the decision be open for call in? ☐ Yes  ☒ No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? ☐ Yes  ☒ No

Report author: Angela Brogden 

Tel: 0113 3788661 

Page 17

Agenda Item 8



 

Why is the proposal being put forward?  
 

1. Since the outbreak of the Covid-19 pandemic, the Adults, Health and Active Lifestyles 
Scrutiny Board has maintained a key focus on how the Council and its partners are working 
collaboratively to support the broad range of patients, service users and stakeholders across 
the health and care system during such an unprecedented and difficult period. 

 
2. At the request of the Scrutiny Board, this report presents a further update on the current 

understanding of the system impact of the Covid-19 pandemic in Leeds through the lens of 
health and care service provision.  It also provides an insight to the response plans and 
measures, based on collaboration and partnership, that are currently in place. 

 
What impact will this proposal have? 

 

3. The updated position is set out within the attached briefing paper, which has been produced 
in liaison with partners across the local health and care system.  The paper provides an 
insight into the significant and sustained pressure on health and care services provision as a 
consequence of the Covid-19 pandemic, as well as an insight into the immediate and 
continuing partnership response to mitigate the impact of:  
 
➢ Widespread increases in demand for health and care services 
➢ Challenges in optimising system flow 
➢ Workforce retention, resilience and recruitment 

 
What consultation and engagement has taken place?  

 
4. Partners across the local health and care system have been consulted in terms of informing 

the attached briefing paper and local health and care representatives will also be attending 

today’s meeting to help address Members’ questions.   
 

What are the resource implications? 
 

5. Any associated resource implications will be set out within the attached briefing paper. 
 

What are the legal implications?  
 

6. This report has no specific legal implications. 
 

What are the key risks and how are they being managed? 
 

7. Any associated risk implications will be set out within the attached briefing paper. 
  

Does this proposal support the council’s three Key Pillars? 
 

☐ Inclusive Growth  ☒ Health and Wellbeing  ☐ Climate Emergency 

 

Wards affected: All 

Have ward members been consulted? ☐ Yes    ☐No 

 

Page 18



8. The Leeds Health and Well-being strategy sets out the ambition that Leeds will be a healthy 

and caring city for all ag
[...]
orm the developing model of delivery for the 
Community Neurological Rehabilitation Service and to share its views prior to a final 
decision on the model being agreed mutually between Leeds Community Healthcare NHS 
Trust and NHS Leeds Clinical Commissioning Group at the end of October 2021. 

 

7. A Statement setting out the observations, conclusion and recommendations of the Adults, 
Health and Active Lifestyles Scrutiny Board was subsequently produced (in consultation 
with Board Members) and submitted to the Leeds Community Healthcare NHS Trust and 
NHS Leeds Clinical Commissioning Group.  A copy of this Statement is appended to this 
report (see Appendix 3). 
 
 
 
 

Page 60



What impact will this proposal have? 

 

8. All Scrutiny Boards are required to determine and manage their own work schedule for the 
municipal year. 
 

What consultation and engagement has taken place?  
 

9. The Vision for Scrutiny also states that Scrutiny Boards should seek the advice of the 
Scrutiny officer, the relevant Director and Executive Member about available resources 
prior to agreeing items of work. 

 
What are the resource implications? 
 

10. Experience has shown that the Scrutiny process is more effective and adds greater value if 

the Board seeks to minimise the number of substantial inquiries running at one time and 

focus its resources on one key issue at a time.    

 

11. The Vision for Scrutiny, agreed by full Council also recognises that like all other Council 

functions, resources to support the Scrutiny function are under considerable pressure and 

that requests from Scrutiny Boards cannot always be met.   

 

12. Consequently, when establishing their work programmes Scrutiny Boards should: 

 Seek the advice of the Scrutiny officer, the relevant Director and Executive Member 
about available resources; 
 

 Avoid duplication by having a full appreciation of any existing forums already having 
oversight of, or monitoring a particular issue; 
 

 

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 11th January, 2022 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULTS, HEALTH & ACTIVE LIFESTYLES) 
 

TUESDAY, 16TH NOVEMBER, 2021 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Marshall-Katung in the Chair 

 Councillors C Anderson, L Cunningham, 
J Gibson, N Harrington, C Hart-Brooke, 
M Iqbal, W Kidger, G Latty and E Taylor 

 
 
 
Co-opted Member present – Dr J Beal 
 

29 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

30 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

31 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

32 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interests. 
 

33 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Councillor J Dowson submitted her apologies to the meeting.  
 

34 Minutes - 5th October 2021  
 

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held 5th October 2021 be 
approved as an accurate record.  
 

35 Update on the development of the local Integrated Care System  
 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report regarding the ongoing 
development of the local Integrated Care System (ICS) and the update to be 
provided to the Board during the meeting. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Councillor Fiona Venner, Executive Member for Adult and Children’s 
Social Care and Health Partnerships 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 11th January, 2022 

 

- Councillor Salma Arif, Executive Member for Public Health and Active 
Lifestyles 

- Cath Roff, Director of Adults and Health 
- Victoria Eaton, Director of Public Health 
- Tim Ryley, Chief Executive of NHS Leeds Clinical Commissioning 

Group (CCG) 
- Sam Prince, Executive Director of Operations, Leeds Community 

Healthcare NHS Trust 
 
The Chief Executive of NHS Leeds CCG introduced the report and delivered a 
PowerPoint presentation which provided an update on the developing 
decision making and governance arrangements surrounding the West 
Yorkshire Integrated Care Board, as well as the developing Leeds Place 
Based Partnership ICB Committee.  It was highlighted that the West Yorkshire 
Health and Care Partnership had now launched a consultation on the draft 
Integrated Care Board Constitution, which is an important document setting 
out what the ICB will do and how it will work. The consultation will run from 8th 
November 2021 until 14 January 2022.  It was noted that the Scrutiny Board 
will be utilising its next public meeting on 11th January 2022 to consider this in 
greater detail. 
 
Members discussed a number of matters, including: 
 

 In response to a query, it was confirmed that a Public Health 
representative will be part of the West Yorkshire Integrated Care 
Partnership (ICP), as well as the West Yorkshire Integrated Care Board 
(ICB). However, the formal arrangements are yet to be finalised.  

 It was highlighted that while the West Yorkshire ICB will be a new 
statutory organisation, it will primarily be building on the existing 
partnership working arrangements that have been in place across local 
health and care organisations over the last five years. 

 Members highlighted the missed opportunity nationally to enforce 
tackling health inequalities as part of the Health and Care Bill. In 
response to this, representatives assured Members that although not 
explicitly mentioned within new legislation, tackling health inequalities 
is central to the approach of the Integrated Care Partnership and will 
be supported by local leadership and commitment across the system.  

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report, along with Members 
comments, be noted. 
 

36 The impact of Covid-19 and the ongoing recovery measures across the 
local health and care system.  

 
The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report that presented a further 
update on the current understanding of the system impact of the Covid-19 
pandemic in Leeds through the lens of health and care service provision, as 
well as providing an insight to the response plans and measures that are in 
place too. 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 11th January, 2022 

 

The following were in attendance: 
 

- Councillor Fiona Venner, Executive Member for Adult and Children’s 
Social Care and Health Partnerships 

- Councillor Salma Arif, Executive Member for Public Health and Active 
Lifestyles 

- Cath Roff, Director of Adults and Health 
- Victoria Eaton, Director of Public Health 
- Tim Ryley, Chief Executive of NHS Leeds CCG 
- Helen Lewis, Director of Pathway Integration, NHS Leeds CCG 
- Sam Prince, Executive Director of Operations, Leeds Community 

Healthcare NHS Trust 
- Claire Smith, Chief Operating Officer, Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS 

Trust 
 
The Director of Pathway Integration introduced the report, highlighting the 
wide range of issues partners are managing within the context of increased 
pressures and demands, continued gaps in workforce and the impact of social 
distancing on the number of patients that can be safely seen in person. 
 
The Director of Public Health provided an update on the rates of COVID-19, 
which have dropped slightly nationally and also in Leeds, with under 300 
people per 100,000 testing positive per day for the whole city. It was 
highlighted that the current modelling projection also suggests a downward 
trend in terms of rates and hospital admissions.  
 
The Executive Member for Adult and Children’s Social Care and Health 
Partnerships also highlighted that recovery measures have been incorporated 
into existing council strategies. The Executive Member for Public Health and 
Active Lifestyles advised the Board that the low uptake of vaccinations in 
deprived communities in Leeds is still an issue and requires further support 
and attention moving forward.  
 
Members discussed a number of matters, including: 
 

 It was explained that areas with the highest rate of infection earlier in 
the pandemic, such as Headingley and Harehills, are now showing the 
lowest rates of infection, largely due to the widespread immunity 
following previous infections. Rates are now higher in more affluent 
areas, where people who were previously working from home and were 
able to have limited exposure, are more exposed and less protected 
through natural immunity. 

 Members requested detailed data in relation to the prevalence of 
COVID-19, with a breakdown by demographic groups, as well as take-
up figures for the COVID-19 and flu vaccines. 

 Members recognised that flu prevalence is a serious risk to older 
people in particular and therefore welcomed the focused campaigning 
on flu vaccinations too. In response to a query, Members were advised 
that flu vaccine take-up decreases amongst younger age groups, 
similarly to the COVID-19 vaccine. Related to this, it was noted that 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 11th January, 2022 

 

excess deaths from all causes is the most cohesive reflection of the 
pandemic. 

 Members queried whether large increases in A&E visits and delayed 
waiting times, as reported in the media, are reflective of the position in 
Leeds. In response, it was confirmed that A&E numbers are still 
significantly above pre-COVID levels and, as a consequence, the 
Leeds A&E waiting time has been stretched beyond the four-hour 
target. Reference was also made to national guidelines which state that 
patients should be transferred from an ambulance to an emergency 
department within 15 minutes. Given the current context, it was 
highlighted that Leeds is one of the best performing areas in this 
regard, with no patients during the current period having to wait longer 
than two hours to be transferred from an ambulance into hospital.  

 In response to a query, Members were advised that an extensive 
national recruitment programme for doctors is underway. Members 
acknowledged that a global approach is required to ensure that doctors 
are not recruited from other cities and countries that are also under 
significant pressure. It was also highlighted that the recruitment crisis 
continues into the care sector, with many choosing to leave social care 
roles and move to the retail and hospitality industry. The Director of 
Adults and Health advised that while government grants have been 
issued to support recruitment, more support is needed to increase 
rates of pay in order to compete with the retail and hospitality sector.  

 In reference to the recent government announcement that staff who are 
not vaccinated will no longer be able to work in health and social care 
settings, Members sought more information on the impact of this 
change on the workforce in Leeds. Members were advised that while 
the current data indicates that 458 of 5966 staff in care homes are not 
double vaccinated, further work is being undertaken to validate these 
figures. It was also noted that care homes had put in place advance 
recruitment plans to try and deal with any consequential staff 
shortages. 

 In relation to home care staff in Leeds, it was highlighted that 82.02% 
are currently double vaccinated. While acknowledging that the deadline 
for home care staff to be fully vaccinated is April 2022, along with NHS 
staff, Members were advised that health and social care services are 
awaiting further guidance from the government around plans to 
address any consequential workforce impacts.  

 While acknowledging that NHS England colleagues had contributed to 
the broader update report in terms of outlining the current position on 
dentistry, the Chair informed the Board that arrangements are to be 
made to hold a separate working group meeting in the New Year to 
focus specifically on issues relating to dentistry. It was highlighted that 
representatives from NHS England had already committed to 
contributing to this working group meeting. 
 

RESOLVED – That the contents of the report, along with Members 
comments, be noted. 
 

37 Work Schedule  



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 11th January, 2022 

 

 
The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report that presented the work 
schedule for the remainder of the municipal year.  
 
The report also referenced the Scrutiny Board’s discussion last month in 
relation to plans to redesign the Community Neurological Rehabilitation 
Service in Leeds.  It was noted that a written Statement setting out the 
observations, conclusion and recommendations of the Scrutiny Board was 
subsequently produced (in consultation with Board Members) and submitted 
to the Leeds Community Healthcare NHS Trust and NHS Leeds Clinical 
Commissioning Group.  A copy of the agreed Statement had been appended 
to the report for information. 
 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the work schedule be noted. 
(b) That the Scrutiny Board’s agreed Statement on the redesign of the 

Community Neurological Rehabilitation Service in Leeds be noted. 
 

38 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Tuesday, 11th January 2022 at 1.30 pm (pre-meeting for all Board Members 
at 1.00 pm) 
 
In her closing comments, the Chair acknowledged it being the Board’s last 
meeting of the calendar year and therefore took the opportunity to formally 
pay tribute and give thanks to the NHS and social care representatives for 
their valuable contributions over the past year. 


